



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA(COMM) 364/2025 & CM APPL. 39925/2025**
SMT SONI GUPTAAppellant
Through: Ms.Pooja and Mr.Zeeshan
Khan, Advs.

versus

PUNJAB NATIONAL BANKRespondent
Through: None

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **18.12.2025**

1. Notice could not be issued to the respondent for want of process fee.
2. On the appellant taking steps, let notice of this appeal be served on the respondent through all permissible modes, returnable on 29th April, 2026.
3. We must herein note that the appellant has also not made the deposit of the decretal amount in terms of our Order dated 09.07.2025. We, therefore, clarify that the stay granted by this Court stands vacated.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

DECEMBER 18, 2025/sg/Yg